## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi Dated- 02<sup>nd</sup> January,2025

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.A-19011/1/2025-Admin II: In pursuance of approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) conveyed vide DoPT's communication No.7/5/2024-EO(SM-II) dated 17.10.2024, the President is pleased to appoint Dr. Vivek Kumar Singh, former Professor, University of Delhi as Senior Adviser in the NITI Aayog, under Knowledge and Innovation Hub (KIH) in the area of Science and Technology, in Level 15 of the Pay Matrix, on deputation basis, for a period of 05 years w.e.f. 01.01.2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Government of India

The General Manager Government of India Press Minto Road, Delhi.

## Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Senior Adviser, NITI Aayog.
- 2. Office of Vice Chairperson, NITI Aayog
- 3. Office of MoS (Planning), NITI Aayog/ Office of Members /Office of CEO, NITI Aayog.
- 4. Office of JS (Admin), NITI Aayog
- 5. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog
- 6. Secretariat of the ACC, DoPT,{Kind attn.: Shri Ramesh Chandra, Under Secretary(EO (SM.II))}, North Block, New Delhi, w.r.t their communication No.7/5/2024-EO(SM-II) dated 17.10.2024.
- 7. Prof. Yogesh Singh, Vice Chancellor, University of Delhi, Vice Regal Lodge, University of Delhi, Delhi- 110007
- 8. The Joint Registrar(Council/ Academic/ Estate/Finance/Establishment), University of Delhi, Delhi-110007
- 9. Shri Mauji Ram, Section officer, Department of Computer Science, University of Delhi, Delhi-110007. It is requested to forward Last Pay Certificate and duly updated Service Book of Dr. Vivek Kumar Singh to NITI Aayog at the earliest.
- 10. PAO, NITI Aayog
- 11. DDO, NITI Aayog
- 12. Directorate of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- General I to IV /CM Desk/Vigilance Section/Protocol/APAR/all Admin sections/Library, NITI Aayog
- 14. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog
- 15. Personal File/Service Book.
- 16. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification
- 17. Guard File.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik)

Under Secretary to the Government of India